REGULAR SESSION
July 9, 2012

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, July 9, 2012.
The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Bob
Jansen, Dennis Brown, Ron Riley, Lois Monday and Bob Brown.

AGENDA: Motion by Jansen and seconded by Dennis Brown to approve the Agenda. All
voting aye. Motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke during open forum.

SET PUBLIC HEARING: Motion by Monday and seconded by Riley to set a Public
Hearing to name 2 previously unnamed streets in Union County for Monday, July 23, 2012
at 10:00 AM in the Union County Board of Supervisors room. Roll Call Vote: Dennis
Brown, aye. Monday, aye. Jansen, aye. Riley, aye. Bob Brown, aye. Motion carried.

COUNTY ENGINEER: Steve Akes, County Engineer, presented and discussed the
maintenance activity report and spray map. Akes discussed the bridge on 197" Street near
Thayer and updated the Board of Supervisors on construction projects.

Utility Permit Application: Motion by Jansen and seconded by Monday to approve a utility
permit to install a water line within the high-way right-of-way located near Mt. Pisgah in
Section 8 &17 of Jones Township. All voting aye. Motion carried. New Grading
Agreement: Motion by Dennis Brown and seconded by Monday to approve a grading
agreement between Union County and Robert Eklund in Section 2 of Grant Township on
230" Street. All voting aye. Motion carried. Re-placement Bridge Contract: Motion by
Monday and seconded by Riley for the chair to sign the plans for bridge replacement
projects with Cunningham- Reis Company from Van Meter, lowa for Project Bros-
C088(44)-8J-88 on 190™ Street in Douglas Township. All voting aye. Motion carried.
Repair Bridge Projects: Motion by Monday and seconded by Riley to sign the plans LFM-
M213-7X-88 for bridge repair projects in Jones Township on 167" Street. All voting aye.
Motion carried.

Repair Bridge Projects: Motion by Monday and seconded by Dennis Brown to sign the
plans LFM-M213-7X-88 for bridge repair projects in New Hope Township. All voting aye.
Motion carried.

CONSERVATION HOUSE DEMOLITION: The Board of Supervisors discussed going out
for sealed bids on the demolition, recycling, and removal of the old Conservation house
including 2 trees on the property.

AFTON ZONING BOARD RE-APPOINTMENT: Motion by Dennis Brown and seconded by
Monday to reappoint Gary Hanson to the Afton Board of Adjustments for a 5 year term. All
voting aye. Motion carried.

CLAIMS AND HANDWRITTEN CLAIMS: Motion by Monday and seconded by Riley to
approve the handwritten claims for Prairie Solid Waste Agency in the amount of $100.00,
TASC in the amount of $300.00, for Securetech Systems Inc. in the amount of $6,400.00

and claims 115071-115164. All voting aye. Motion carried.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND 0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC TOTAL: 38,164.01
A-1 WINDOW SERVICE 110.00

AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE 761.93 0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND

AKIN BUILDING CENTER 1,834.66 AGRILAND FS INC 27,030.73
ALLIANT ENERGY 1,586.17 AKES 103.78
ARAMARK 23.34 ARAMARK 292.01
AREA XIV AGENCY ON AGING 26,690.00 BANKERS LEASING CO 101.33
B M SALES 99.50 CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC INC 3,861.92
BARKER IMPLEMENT 212.00 CARQUEST OF CRESTON 53.22
CITY OF CRESTON 400.00 CENTRAL SALT, LLC 5,060.26
CONSOLIDATED SUPPLY CO 1540 CRESTON FARM & HOME SUPPLY INC 265.60
COUNTRYSIDE PRODUCTS 1,192.00 CROSS-DILLON TIRE INC 1,350.00
CRESTON FARM & HOME SUPPLY 7.06 FRANKS SERVICE 686.00
CRESTON PUBLISHING CO 631.49 GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL 108.00
CULLIGAN 11.50 IOWA GOLD DISTRIBUTING 206.25
D&T MOWING 1,610.00 JOHN DEERE CREDIT 49,155.15
ECHO GROUP INC 223.02 MC KENNA TRUCK CENTER 73.13
FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP 3,309.35 MID COUNTRY MACHINERY, INC 146,000.00
GE CONSUMER FINANCE 54.90 NAPA 3,396.62
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL 43.00 PERU QUARRY INC 5,193.75
HISTORICAL SOCIETY 2,000.00 SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC 13,291.66



HUSBAND

ILLOWA COMMUNICATIONS
JANSEN

JENNIE EDMUNDSON HOSPITAL
KELLY'S FLOWERS & GARDEN C
LES NELSON INVESTMENTS
MAIL SERVICES LLC

MATURA ACTION CORP
MEDICAP PHARMACY

OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY
INC

PITNEY BOWES INC

POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE
RIPPERGER REPAIR

RURAL IOWA CRISIS CENTER
SOUTHERN IA RURAL WATER AS
SOUTHERN IOWA COUNCIL
SUPREME CLEANERS
THATCHER

THE SCHNEIDER CORPORATION
THOMPSON PUBLISHING GROUP
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES

UNION CO FAIR ASSOC

UNION COUNTY ENGINEER
UNION COUNTY TREASURER
WARD

WESTERN IA TOURISM REGION
WINDSTREAM

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND
TOTAL:

0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL
IA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT
TYLER INSURANCE SERVICES |
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES

0002 GENERAL SUPPLE TTL:

0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND
ADAMS COUNTY AUDITOR
ALEGENT HEALTH CLINIC
ALEGENT HLTH BERGAN MERCY
CARE

CROSSROADS MENTAL HLTH
INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES

NEW HORIZONS -

WAUBONSIE MENTAL CENTER
0010 MH-DD SERVICES FD TTL:

0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC
AG SOURCE LABORATORIES
BANKERS LEASING CO

BARKER IMPLEMENT

GIBSON MEMORIAL

HUSBAND

ILLOWA COMMUNICATIONS
OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY
PRAIRIE SOLID WASTE AGENCY

FUND RECAP:

0001 - GENERAL BASIC FUND
0002 - GENERAL SUPPLEMENT
0010 - MH-DD SERVICES FUND
0011 - RURAL SERVICES BASIC
0020 - SECONDARY ROAD FUND
1540 - CAPITAL RDS & BRIDGES

8.33
95.00
39.42

1,409.80
137.82
584.19
479.08

9,000.00

30.29
80.67

171.00
220.00
992.67
3,500.00
973.20
2,901.60
59.50
88.80
1,425.00
399.00
535.00
8,539.24
12,000.00
849.60
25.00
45.00
500.00
1,323.82
86,963.05

4,626.18
135,757.10
22,000.00
162,383.28

4,516.54
924.00
1,516.00
6,026.49
15,785.34
5,5633.74
1,182.50
90.00
35,574.61

105.86
49.14
1,111.30
20,000.00
167.61
225.00
5.10
16,500.00

86,963.05
162,383.28
35,574.61
38,164.01
258,241.09
88,642.66

SOUTHERN IA RURAL WATER ASSOC
UNDERGROUND SPECIALTY LLC
ZIEGLER INC

0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND TOTAL:

1540 CAP PROJECTS RDS/ BRDGS
SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC
1540 CAP PROJECTS RDS/ BRDGS:

4000 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

TYLER INSURANCE SERVICES INC
4000 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT TTL:

4003 EMPOWERMENT

CRESTON SCHOOLS ADMINISTRATION
DOWNING

GREATER COMM HOSPITAL

| THINK | CAN CHILD CARE CTR
MATURA ACTION CORP

SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY
SOUTHWESTERN COMM COLLEGE
4003 EMPOWERMENT TOTAL:

4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER
A-1 WINDOW SERVICE

ALLIANT ENERGY

ARAMARK

B M SALES

BYERS WOOD & GLASS SHOP

COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT
CRESTON PUBLISHING CO

FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL
ILLOWA COMMUNICATIONS
MASTERCARD/ISSB IA ST SAV BK
MEYER LABORATORY INC

NAPA

SHARP'S SELF STORAGE
WINDSTREAM

4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CNTR TTL:

4100 COUNTY ASSESSMENT EXPENSE
AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE

CRESTON PUBLISHING CO

OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC
SOUTHEAST DIST ASSESSOR ASSOC
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES

WINDSTREAM

4100 CO ASSESSMENT EXPENSE TTL:

4960 SANITARY LANDFILL
PRAIRIE SOLID WASTE AGENCY
BRIAN GAY CONSTRUCTION
METRO WASTE AUTHORITY

4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TOTAL:
GRAND TOTAL:

4000 - EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FD
4003 - EMPOWERMENT

4004 - LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER
4100 - COUNTY ASSESSMENT EXPE
4960 - SANITARY LANDFILL

GRAND TOTAL

19.00
990.00
1,002.68
258,241.09

88,642.66
88,642.66

3,836.00
3,836.00

3,030.00
2,333.98
418.91
1,858.58
1,205.85
100.00
7,235.26
16,182.58

15.00
3,028.94
31.16
487.75
42.50

159.17
87.48
202.93
35.00
75.00
88.61
701.91
27.58
552.00
681.67
6,216.70

78.75
124.96
31.62
450.00
4,701.06
113.00
5,499.39

100.00
68,186.07
30,101.90
98,387.97

800,091.34

3,836.00
16,182.58
6,216.70
5,499.39
98,387.97
800,091.34

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 12:03 PM.

ATTEST:

BY:

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR

ROBERT G BROWN, CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



