The Union County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, July 9, 2012. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Bob Jansen, Dennis Brown, Ron Riley, Lois Monday and Bob Brown.

**AGENDA:** Motion by Jansen and seconded by Dennis Brown to approve the Agenda. All voting aye. Motion carried.

**OPEN FORUM:** No one spoke during open forum.

**SET PUBLIC HEARING:** Motion by Monday and seconded by Riley to set a Public Hearing to name 2 previously unnamed streets in Union County for Monday, July 23, 2012 at 10:00 AM in the Union County Board of Supervisors room. Roll Call Vote: Dennis Brown, aye. Monday, aye. Jansen, aye. Riley, aye. Bob Brown, aye. Motion carried.

**COUNTY ENGINEER:** Steve Akes, County Engineer, presented and discussed the maintenance activity report and spray map. Akes discussed the bridge on 197<sup>th</sup> Street near Thayer and updated the Board of Supervisors on construction projects.

**Utility Permit Application:** Motion by Jansen and seconded by Monday to approve a utility permit to install a water line within the high-way right-of-way located near Mt. Pisgah in Section 8 &17 of Jones Township. All voting aye. Motion carried. **New Grading Agreement:** Motion by Dennis Brown and seconded by Monday to approve a grading agreement between Union County and Robert Eklund in Section 2 of Grant Township on 230<sup>th</sup> Street. All voting aye. Motion carried. **Re-placement Bridge Contract:** Motion by Monday and seconded by Riley for the chair to sign the plans for bridge replacement projects with Cunningham- Reis Company from Van Meter, Iowa for Project Bros-C088(44)-8J-88 on 190<sup>th</sup> Street in Douglas Township. All voting aye. Motion carried. **Repair Bridge Projects:** Motion by Monday and seconded by Riley to sign the plans LFM-M213-7X-88 for bridge repair projects in Jones Township on 167<sup>th</sup> Street. All voting aye. Motion carried.

**Repair Bridge Projects:** Motion by Monday and seconded by Dennis Brown to sign the plans LFM-M213-7X-88 for bridge repair projects in New Hope Township. All voting aye. Motion carried.

**CONSERVATION HOUSE DEMOLITION:** The Board of Supervisors discussed going out for sealed bids on the demolition, recycling, and removal of the old Conservation house including 2 trees on the property.

**AFTON ZONING BOARD RE-APPOINTMENT:** Motion by Dennis Brown and seconded by Monday to reappoint Gary Hanson to the Afton Board of Adjustments for a 5 year term. All voting aye. Motion carried.

**CLAIMS AND HANDWRITTEN CLAIMS:** Motion by Monday and seconded by Riley to approve the handwritten claims for Prairie Solid Waste Agency in the amount of \$100.00, TASC in the amount of \$300.00, for Securetech Systems Inc. in the amount of \$6,400.00 and claims 115071-115164. All voting aye. Motion carried.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND		0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC TOTAL:	38,164.01
A-1 WINDOW SERVICE	110.00		
AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE	761.93	0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND	
AKIN BUILDING CENTER	1,834.66	AGRILAND FS INC	27,030.73
ALLIANT ENERGY	1,586.17	AKES	103.78
ARAMARK	23.34	ARAMARK	292.01
AREA XIV AGENCY ON AGING	26,690.00	BANKERS LEASING CO	101.33
B M SALES	99.50	CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC INC	3,861.92
BARKER IMPLEMENT	212.00	CARQUEST OF CRESTON	53.22
CITY OF CRESTON	400.00	CENTRAL SALT, LLC	5,060.26
CONSOLIDATED SUPPLY CO	15.40	CRESTON FARM & HOME SUPPLY INC	265.60
COUNTRYSIDE PRODUCTS	1,192.00	CROSS-DILLON TIRE INC	1,350.00
CRESTON FARM & HOME SUPPLY	7.06	FRANKS SERVICE	686.00
CRESTON PUBLISHING CO	631.49	GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL	108.00
CULLIGAN	11.50	IOWA GOLD DISTRIBUTING	206.25
D&T MOWING	1,610.00	JOHN DEERE CREDIT	49,155.15
ECHO GROUP INC	223.02	MC KENNA TRUCK CENTER	73.13
FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP	3,309.35	MID COUNTRY MACHINERY, INC	146,000.00
GE CONSUMER FINANCE	54.90	NAPA	3,396.62
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL	43.00	PERU QUARRY INC	5,193.75
HISTORICAL SOCIETY	2,000.00	SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC	13,291.66

HUSBAND	8.33	SOUTHERN IA RURAL WATER ASSOC	19.00
ILLOWA COMMUNICATIONS	95.00	UNDERGROUND SPECIALTY LLC	990.00
JANSEN	39.42	ZIEGLER INC	1,002.68
JENNIE EDMUNDSON HOSPITAL	1,409.80	0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND TOTAL:	258,241.09
KELLY'S FLOWERS & GARDEN C	137.82		
LES NELSON INVESTMENTS	584.19	1540 CAP PROJECTS RDS/ BRDGS	
MAIL SERVICES LLC	479.08	SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC	88,642.66
MATURA ACTION CORP	9,000.00	1540 CAP PROJECTS RDS/ BRDGS:	88,642.66
MEDICAP PHARMACY	30.29		
OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY	80.67	4000 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT	
INC PITNEY BOWES INC	171.00	TYLER INSURANCE SERVICES INC	2 926 00
POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE	171.00		3,836.00
RIPPERGER REPAIR	220.00 992.67	4000 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT TTL:	3,836.00
RURAL IOWA CRISIS CENTER	3,500.00	4003 EMPOWERMENT	
SOUTHERN IA RURAL WATER AS	973.20	CRESTON SCHOOLS ADMINISTRATION	2 020 00
		DOWNING	3,030.00
SOUTHERN IOWA COUNCIL	2,901.60		2,333.98
SUPREME CLEANERS	59.50	GREATER COMM HOSPITAL	418.91
THATCHER	88.80	I THINK I CAN CHILD CARE CTR	1,858.58
THE SCHNEIDER CORPORATION	1,425.00	MATURA ACTION CORP	1,205.85
THOMPSON PUBLISHING GROUP	399.00	SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY	100.00
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA	535.00	SOUTHWESTERN COMM COLLEGE	7,235.26
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES	8,539.24	4003 EMPOWERMENT TOTAL:	16,182.58
UNION CO FAIR ASSOC	12,000.00		
UNION COUNTY ENGINEER	849.60	4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER	
UNION COUNTY TREASURER	25.00	A-1 WINDOW SERVICE	15.00
WARD	45.00	ALLIANT ENERGY	3,028.94
WESTERN IA TOURISM REGION	500.00	ARAMARK	31.16
WINDSTREAM	1,323.82		487.75
0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND	86,963.05	BYERS WOOD & GLASS SHOP	42.50
TOTAL:		COLINSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT	159.17
0000 CENEDAL CUDDI EMENTAL		COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT	
0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL	4 000 40	CRESTON PUBLISHING CO	87.48
IA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT	4,626.18	FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC	202.93
TYLER INSURANCE SERVICES I	135,757.10	GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL	35.00
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES	22,000.00	ILLOWA COMMUNICATIONS	75.00
0002 GENERAL SUPPLE TTL:	162,383.28	MASTERCARD/ISSB IA ST SAV BK	88.61
2040 MIL DD OEDVIOES FIND		MEYER LABORATORY INC	701.91
0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND	4 540 54	NAPA	27.58
ADAMS COUNTY AUDITOR	4,516.54	SHARP'S SELF STORAGE	552.00
ALEGENT HEALTH CLINIC	924.00	WINDSTREAM	681.67
ALEGENT HLTH BERGAN MERCY	1,516.00	4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CNTR TTL:	6,216.70
CARE	6,026.49	4400 00UNITY 400F00MENT EVENUE	
CROSSROADS MENTAL HLTH	15,785.34	4100 COUNTY ASSESSMENT EXPENSE	
INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES	5,533.74	AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE	78.75
NEW HORIZONS -	1,182.50	CRESTON PUBLISHING CO	124.96
WAUBONSIE MENTAL CENTER	90.00	OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC	31.62
0010 MH-DD SERVICES FD TTL:	35,574.61	SOUTHEAST DIST ASSESSOR ASSOC	450.00
		TYLER TECHNOLOGIES	4,701.06
0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC		WINDSTREAM	113.00
AG SOURCE LABORATORIES	105.86	4100 CO ASSESSMENT EXPENSE TTL:	5,499.39
BANKERS LEASING CO	49.14		
BARKER IMPLEMENT	1,111.30	4960 SANITARY LANDFILL	
GIBSON MEMORIAL	20,000.00	PRAIRIE SOLID WASTE AGENCY	100.00
HUSBAND	167.61	BRIAN GAY CONSTRUCTION	68,186.07
ILLOWA COMMUNICATIONS	225.00	METRO WASTE AUTHORITY	30,101.90
OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY	5.10	4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TOTAL:	98,387.97
PRAIRIE SOLID WASTE AGENCY	16,500.00	GRAND TOTAL:	800,091.34
ELIND DECAD.			
FUND RECAP:	00 000 05	4000 EMEDOENOV MANAGEMENT ED	2 000 00
0001 - GENERAL BASIC FUND	86,963.05	4000 - EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FD	3,836.00
0002 - GENERAL SUPPLEMENT	162,383.28	4003 - EMPOWERMENT	16,182.58
0010 - MH-DD SERVICES FUND	35,574.61	4004 - LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER	6,216.70
0011 - RURAL SERVICES BASIC	38,164.01	4100 - COUNTY ASSESSMENT EXPE	5,499.39
0020 - SECONDARY ROAD FUND	258,241.09	4960 - SANITARY LANDFILL	98,387.97
1540 - CAPITAL RDS & BRIDGES	88,642.66	GRAND TOTAL	800,091.34

**ADJOURNMENT:** There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 12:03 PM.

ATTEST:	BY:
SANDY HYSELL AUDITOR	ROBERT G BROWN, CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS